PARKINSON’S, EMPLOYMENT & QUALITY OF LIFE
BY
MARY-LOUISE COOPER

Supervisor: Dr Simon Knowles

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Professional Doctorate of Psychology (Counselling)

Swinburne University of Technology

2011



ABSTRACT

Parkinson’s is a progressive, neurological condition generally viewed as a disease of the
elderly although a large proportion are of working age when diagnosed (15% diagnosed
before age 50). Scant attention has been given to employment concerns in the
Parkinson’s psychosocial literature. The aim of this research was to explore the work
experience of people with Parkinson’s using qualitative and quantitative approaches.
The first study comprised interviews with six individuals with Parkinson’s who were
working full-time, part-time, or had recently left the workforce. Using a grounded
theory approach, the role of work emerged as extremely important in maintaining social
participation, a daily routine and sense of purpose. Fatigue, job demands, control, self-
efficacy and social support (both positive and negative) were identified as the factors
most influencing the experience of people with Parkinson’s at work. The second study
tested the application of the Job Strain Model (Karasek,1979) to people with
Parkinson’s and incorporated these factors as work and personal characteristics specific
to this population. One hundred and sixteen working Australians with Parkinson’s (age
M = 53.61 years) completed an online survey in relation to their employment
subsequent to diagnosis. As predicted, job demands, job control, social support from
family and friends, negative social support and self-efficacy were associated with
depression. It was hypothesised that, after controlling for age, disease severity and
fatigue, the constructs of job demands, job control, self-efficacy and social support
(both positive and negative) would predict quality of life and depression. The
hypothesis was only partially supported with job demands and self-efficacy emerging as
predictors of depression. Self-efficacy buffered the effects of job demands on
depression but, contrary to the second and third hypotheses, no other interactive effects
were evident. This version of the Job Strain Model adapted to people with Parkinson’s
did not fully explain the employment experience of this population but emerged as a
valuable tool for future research. The occurrence of depression in people with
Parkinson’s who were working was much lower than that found generally in
Parkinson’s populations. It was concluded that interventions to improve and maintain
employment for people with Parkinson’s need to be targeted at increasing self-efficacy

rather than decreasing job demands.



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis contains no material that has been accepted for the award of any
other higher degree or graduate diplomas in any university and to the best of my
knowledge and belief the thesis contains no copy or paraphrase of material previously
published or written by another person, except where due reference is made in the text

of the thesis.

Mary-Louise Cooper

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My thanks goes to those people with Parkinson’s who volunteered their time to
assist with this research, in particular to those who were willing to be interviewed.
Their commitment to doing whatever they can to improve the lives of people with
Parkinson’s and continue to live life to the full has been inspirational and belittles the
challenges of writing a thesis. My thanks also goes to Parkinson’s Victoria who
assisted in finding participants and encouraged me throughout.

I would also like to acknowledge the commitment of Simon Knowles who
supervised this project. Simon has unstintingly been available to encourage and advise
and has patiently supported me through this exercise. I have learnt much from his
strategic approach to research and ability to deconstruct the task at hand. I have been
particularly grateful for his willingness to give technological assistance. As a second
supervisor, Sue Moore has offered pearls of wisdom and much encouragement. I also
thank James Baker for his assistance in setting up the advertisement on Facebook.

On the home front, I will be eternally grateful to friends and family who have
‘lived’ this project. In particular, to Andy, Charlotte and Eliza for the many hours spent
in various parks to allow me the space to work, to Gail and Dennis for giving me access
to an office by the sea in Queenscliff, to Natalie McColl for keeping me physically able
to stay at the computer and to my dear friend Kate whose loyalty, generosity and
understanding got me through.

I would like to dedicate this thesis to all those families that know what it is to

live with Parkinson’s, in acknowledgement of the emotional road on which they travel.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER ONE: GENERAL INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

CHAPTER TWO: PARKINSON’S AND QUALITY OF LIFE (QOL)

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11

Scope and aims of thesis
Parkinson’s disease
Cause and progression
Prevalence

Diagnostic symptoms
Treatment

Psychosocial impact
Early onset Parkinson’s

Parkinson’s and employment

Defining QoL

Parkinson’s related QoL

Parkinson’s progression and QoL
Parkinson’s duration and QoL
Parkinson’s, age and QoL

Parkinson’s, gender and QoL
Parkinson’s, depression and QoL
Parkinson’s, fatigue and QoL
Parkinson’s, perceived control and QoL
Parkinson’s, physical activity and QoL

Summary

Page

i
iii
v

X

X1

—_

O 0 9N N BB W

15
16
18
18
19
19
20
21
22
22
23

v



CHAPTER THREE; PARKINSON’S EMPLOYMENT AND QOL

3.1
3.2

CHAPTER FOUR: EMPLOYMENT AND THE JOB STRAIN MODEL

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Chronic illness, employment and QoL
Factors influencing employment of people with Parkinson’s
and other chronic illnesses

3.2.1 Disease severity

3.2.2 Physical limitations

3.2.3 Depression

3.2.4 Fatigue

3.2.5 Level of education

3.2.6 Cogpnitive function

3.2.7 Employers

3.2.8 Health providers

3.2.9 Uncertainty about the future
3.2.10 Self-efficacy

3.2.11 Summary

The Job Strain Model (JSM)

The JSM and job demands

The JSM and job control

The JSM and social support

The JSM and self-efficacy

Work and individual characteristics contributing to the JSM
The JSM and premature cessation of employment

The JSM and chronic illness

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: STAGE ONE: PRELIMINARY QUALITATIVE

STUDY
52 Introduction
52 Method

5.2.1 Participants
5.2.2 Materials

24
24

31
31
31
32
32
33
34
35
37
39
40
41

43
46
47
48
49
49
50
50
52

54

54

55
55



53
54

5.5

5.6

5.3.3 Procedure
Analysis
Results
5.4.1 Benefits of employment
5.4.2  Job demands
54.2.1 Physical demands and limitations
5422 Cognitive demands and limitations
5.4.3 Fatigue
5.4.4 Control
544.1 Acceptance of a chronic condition
5442 Unpredictability of symptoms
5443 Medication
5444 Ability to attend medical appointments
5.4.5 Social support
5.4.6 Disclosure
5.4.7 Self-efficacy
5.4.8 Depression
Discussion
5.5.1 Time in employment and duration of diagnosis
5.5.2 Benefits of employment
5.5.3 Salient factors

55.3.1 Job demands
5532 Fatigue
5533 Control
5534 Social Support
5535 Self-efficacy

Conclusion to Stage One

CHAPTER SIX: STAGE TWO: QUANTITATIVE STUDY

6.1

Introduction

6.1.1
6.1.2
6.1.3
6.1.4

Job demands
Job control
Positive social support

Negative social support

56
57
57
58
59
59
60
61
61
62
62
64
64
66
67
68
69
70
70
71
71
72
72
73
74
75
76

78
79
79
80
80

vi



6.2

6.3

6.1.5 Self-efficacy 81
6.1.6 Fatigue 82
6.1.7 Job strain 82
6.1.8 Aims and hypotheses 83
Method
6.2.1 Participants 85
6.2.2 Materials 85
6.2.2.1 Demographic questions 85
6.2.2.2 Employment related questions 86
6.2.2.3 Medical questions 86
6.2.2.4 Fatigue Severity Scale (FSS; Krupp et al., 1989) 86
6.2.2.5 Job demands 87
6.2.2.6 Job control, Cognitive Demand and Production
Responsibility Scale (JCCDPS; Jackson et al.,
1993) 87
6.2.2.7 Social Support Scale (SSS; Caplan et al., 1980) 88
6.2.2.8 Partner Responses to Cancer Inventory
(adapted version) (PRCI; Manne & Schnoll,
2001) 89
6.2.2.9 General Self-Efficacy Scale (GSE; Schwarzer &
Jerusalem, 1995) 90
6.2.2.10 Depression Anxiety and Stress Scale (DASS-21;
Lovibond & Lovibond, 1995) 90
6.2.2.11 Quality of Life Scale (QoLS; Chibnall & Tait,
1990) 91
6.2.3 Procedure 91
6.2.4 Analysis 92
Results 93
6.3.1. Employment status 93
6.3.2 Health status 94
6.3.3 Hypothesis one 97
6.3.4 Hypothesis two 99
6.3.5 Hypothesis three 102
6.3.6 Hypothesis four 106

Vil



6.4 Discussion
6.4.1 Hypothesis one
6.4.2 Hypothesis two
6.4.3 Hypothesis three
6.4.4 Hypothesis four
6.4.5 The JSM
6.4.6 Self-efficacy
6.4.7 Negative social support
6.4.8 Depression
6.4.9 Summary
6.4.10 Methodological limitations
6.4.11 Future Research

CHAPTER SEVEN: GENERAL DISCUSSION

References

Appendices

111
111
112
114
114
115
116
117
118
118
118
119

121

125
142

viii



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

Table 11

LIST OF TABLES

Characteristics of Four Cardinal Symptoms of Parkinson’s

Disease

Studies Examining the Relationship Between Chronic
IlIness, Employment and QoL

Percentage of Participants Experiencing Parkinson’s
Symptoms

Means, Standard Deviations and Theoretical Range for
Work Related Psychosocial Variables

Correlations Between Demographic, Iliness Related,
Psychosocial, Work Related and QoL Variables
Hierarchical Regression Table of Factors Contributing to
QoL of PWP in employment

Hierarchical Regression Table of Factors Contributing to
Depression in PWP in Employment

Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the
Interaction Effect of Job Demands, Job Control and Social
Support on QoL

Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the
Interaction Effect of Job Demands, Job Control and
Negative Social Support on Depression

Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the
Interaction Effect of Self-Efficacy, Job Demands and Job
Control on QoL

Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the
Interaction effect of Self-Efficacy, Job Demands and Job

Control on Depression

25

94

95

98

100

101

103

105

107

109

X



Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4

LIST OF FIGURES

Brain Structures Implicated in Parkinson’s 3
Job Strain Model 44
Buffer Effects of the Job Strain Model 45

Perceived Job Demands by Self-Efficacy by Depression 110



APPENDIX A:

APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C:

APPENDIX D:

APPENDIX E:

APPENDIX F:

APPENDIX G:

APPENDIX H:

LIST OF APPENDICES

Outline of Interview for Stage One

Letter of Approval to Conduct Research (Stage One)
from Swinburne University Human Research Ethics
Committee

Information and Informed Consent For Stage One

Letter to Participants Offering Opportunity to Review
Interview Transcript (Stage One)

Information and Questionnaire for Quantitative
Study (Stage Two)

Letter of Approval to Conduct Research (Stage Two)
from Swinburne University Human Research Ethics
Committee

Flyer for Recruiting Respondents to Stage Two

Wording for Facebook Advertisement (Stage Two
Recruitment)

142

144

146

150

151

168

170

171

xi





