PARKINSON'S, EMPLOYMENT & QUALITY OF LIFE

BY

MARY-LOUISE COOPER

Supervisor: Dr Simon Knowles

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Professional Doctorate of Psychology (Counselling)

Swinburne University of Technology

ABSTRACT

Parkinson's is a progressive, neurological condition generally viewed as a disease of the elderly although a large proportion are of working age when diagnosed (15% diagnosed Scant attention has been given to employment concerns in the before age 50). Parkinson's psychosocial literature. The aim of this research was to explore the work experience of people with Parkinson's using qualitative and quantitative approaches. The first study comprised interviews with six individuals with Parkinson's who were working full-time, part-time, or had recently left the workforce. Using a grounded theory approach, the role of work emerged as extremely important in maintaining social participation, a daily routine and sense of purpose. Fatigue, job demands, control, selfefficacy and social support (both positive and negative) were identified as the factors most influencing the experience of people with Parkinson's at work. The second study tested the application of the Job Strain Model (Karasek, 1979) to people with Parkinson's and incorporated these factors as work and personal characteristics specific to this population. One hundred and sixteen working Australians with Parkinson's (age M = 53.61 years) completed an online survey in relation to their employment subsequent to diagnosis. As predicted, job demands, job control, social support from family and friends, negative social support and self-efficacy were associated with depression. It was hypothesised that, after controlling for age, disease severity and fatigue, the constructs of job demands, job control, self-efficacy and social support (both positive and negative) would predict quality of life and depression. hypothesis was only partially supported with job demands and self-efficacy emerging as predictors of depression. Self-efficacy buffered the effects of job demands on depression but, contrary to the second and third hypotheses, no other interactive effects were evident. This version of the Job Strain Model adapted to people with Parkinson's did not fully explain the employment experience of this population but emerged as a valuable tool for future research. The occurrence of depression in people with Parkinson's who were working was much lower than that found generally in Parkinson's populations. It was concluded that interventions to improve and maintain employment for people with Parkinson's need to be targeted at increasing self-efficacy rather than decreasing job demands.

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis contains no material that has been accepted for the award of any
other higher degree or graduate diplomas in any university and to the best of my
knowledge and belief the thesis contains no copy or paraphrase of material previously
published or written by another person, except where due reference is made in the text
of the thesis.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My thanks goes to those people with Parkinson's who volunteered their time to assist with this research, in particular to those who were willing to be interviewed. Their commitment to doing whatever they can to improve the lives of people with Parkinson's and continue to live life to the full has been inspirational and belittles the challenges of writing a thesis. My thanks also goes to Parkinson's Victoria who assisted in finding participants and encouraged me throughout.

I would also like to acknowledge the commitment of Simon Knowles who supervised this project. Simon has unstintingly been available to encourage and advise and has patiently supported me through this exercise. I have learnt much from his strategic approach to research and ability to deconstruct the task at hand. I have been particularly grateful for his willingness to give technological assistance. As a second supervisor, Sue Moore has offered pearls of wisdom and much encouragement. I also thank James Baker for his assistance in setting up the advertisement on Facebook.

On the home front, I will be eternally grateful to friends and family who have 'lived' this project. In particular, to Andy, Charlotte and Eliza for the many hours spent in various parks to allow me the space to work, to Gail and Dennis for giving me access to an office by the sea in Queenscliff, to Natalie McColl for keeping me physically able to stay at the computer and to my dear friend Kate whose loyalty, generosity and understanding got me through.

I would like to dedicate this thesis to all those families that know what it is to live with Parkinson's, in acknowledgement of the emotional road on which they travel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ABST	TRACT	i
DECI	LARATION	ii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF TABLES	ix
LIST	OF FIGURES	X
LIST	OF APPENDICES	xi
CHA	PTER ONE: GENERAL INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Scope and aims of thesis	1
1.2	Parkinson's disease	2
1.3	Cause and progression	3
1.4	Prevalence	4
1.5	Diagnostic symptoms	4
1.6	Treatment	6
1.7	Psychosocial impact	7
1.8	Early onset Parkinson's	8
1.9	Parkinson's and employment	9
CHA	PTER TWO: PARKINSON'S AND QUALITY OF LIFE (QOL)	15
2.1	Defining QoL	15
2.2	Parkinson's related QoL	16
2.3	Parkinson's progression and QoL	18
2.4	Parkinson's duration and QoL	18
2.5	Parkinson's, age and QoL	19
2.6	Parkinson's, gender and QoL	19
2.7	Parkinson's, depression and QoL	20
2.8	Parkinson's, fatigue and QoL	21
2.9	Parkinson's, perceived control and QoL	22
2.10	Parkinson's, physical activity and QoL	22
2.11	Summary	23

СНА	PTER T	THREE; PARKINSON'S EMPLOYMENT AND QOL	24
3.1	Chronic illness, employment and QoL		
3.2	Factors influencing employment of people with Parkinson's		
	and of	her chronic illnesses	31
	3.2.1	Disease severity	31
	3.2.2	Physical limitations	31
	3.2.3	Depression	32
	3.2.4	Fatigue	32
	3.2.5	Level of education	33
	3.2.6	Cognitive function	34
	3.2.7	Employers	35
	3.2.8	Health providers	37
	3.2.9	Uncertainty about the future	39
	3.2.10	Self-efficacy	40
	3.2.11	Summary	41
CHA	PTER I	FOUR: EMPLOYMENT AND THE JOB STRAIN MODEL	42
4.1	The Jo	bb Strain Model (JSM)	43
4.2	The JS	SM and job demands	46
4.3	The JS	SM and job control	47
4.4	The JS	SM and social support	48
4.5	The JS	SM and self-efficacy	49
4.6	Work	and individual characteristics contributing to the JSM	49
4.7	The JS	SM and premature cessation of employment	50
4.8	The JS	SM and chronic illness	50
4.9	Concl	usion	52
СНА	PTER I	FIVE: STAGE ONE: PRELIMINARY QUALITATIVE	
STUI	ΟY		54
5.2	Introd	uction	54
5.2	Metho	od	
	5.2.1	Participants	55
	5.2.2	Materials	55

	5.3.3	Procedure		56
5.3	Analy	rsis		
5.4	Result	Results		
	5.4.1	Benefits of e	mployment	58
	5.4.2	Job demand	S	59
		5.4.2.1	Physical demands and limitations	59
		5.4.2.2	Cognitive demands and limitations	60
	5.4.3	Fatigue		61
	5.4.4	Control		61
		5.4.4.1	Acceptance of a chronic condition	62
		5.4.4.2	Unpredictability of symptoms	62
		5.4.4.3	Medication	64
		5.4.4.4	Ability to attend medical appointments	64
	5.4.5	Social suppo	ort	66
	5.4.6	Disclosure		67
	5.4.7	Self-efficacy	,	68
	5.4.8	Depression		69
5.5	Discussion			70
	5.5.1	Time in emp	loyment and duration of diagnosis	70
	5.5.2	Benefits of e	mployment	71
	5.5.3	5.5.3 Salient factors		71
		5.5.3.1	Job demands	72
		5.5.3.2	Fatigue	72
		5.5.3.3	Control	73
		5.5.3.4	Social Support	74
		5.5.3.5	Self-efficacy	75
5.6	Concl	usion to Stage	e One	76
СНА	PTER S	SIX: STAGE	TWO: QUANTITATIVE STUDY	
6.1	Introduction			78
	6.1.1	Job demand	S	79
	6.1.2	Job control		79
	6.1.3	Positive soci	ial support	80
	614	Negative soc	cial support	80

	6.1.5	Self-efficacy		81		
	6.1.6	Fatigue		82		
	6.1.7	Job strain		82		
	6.1.8	Aims and hyp	otheses	83		
6.2	Metho	Method				
	6.2.1	Participants		85		
	6.2.2	Materials		85		
		6.2.2.1	Demographic questions	85		
		6.2.2.2	Employment related questions	86		
		6.2.2.3	Medical questions	86		
		6.2.2.4	Fatigue Severity Scale (FSS; Krupp et al., 1989)	86		
		6.2.2.5	Job demands	87		
		6.2.2.6	Job control, Cognitive Demand and Production			
			Responsibility Scale (JCCDPS; Jackson et al.,			
			1993)	87		
		6.2.2.7	Social Support Scale (SSS; Caplan et al., 1980)	88		
		6.2.2.8	Partner Responses to Cancer Inventory			
			(adapted version) (PRCI; Manne & Schnoll,			
			2001)	89		
		6.2.2.9	General Self-Efficacy Scale (GSE; Schwarzer &			
			Jerusalem, 1995)	90		
		6.2.2.10	Depression Anxiety and Stress Scale (DASS-21;			
			Lovibond & Lovibond, 1995)	90		
		6.2.2.11	Quality of Life Scale (QoLS; Chibnall & Tait,			
			1990)	91		
	6.2.3	Procedure		91		
	6.2.4	Analysis		92		
6.3	Results			93		
	6.3.1.	Employment s	status	93		
	6.3.2	Health status		94		
	6.3.3	Hypothesis on	ne	97		
	6.3.4	Hypothesis tw	20	99		
	6.3.5	Hypothesis th	ree	102		
	6.3.6	Hypothesis fo	ur	106		

6.4	Discus	Discussion	
	6.4.1	Hypothesis one	111
	6.4.2	Hypothesis two	112
	6.4.3	Hypothesis three	114
	6.4.4	Hypothesis four	114
	6.4.5	The JSM	115
	6.4.6	Self-efficacy	116
	6.4.7	Negative social support	117
	6.4.8	Depression	118
	6.4.9	Summary	118
	6.4.10	Methodological limitations	118
	6.4.11	Future Research	119
СНА	APTER S	SEVEN: GENERAL DISCUSSION	121
Refe	rences		125
Арре	endices		142

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Characteristics of Four Cardinal Symptoms of Parkinson's	
	Disease	5
Table 2	Studies Examining the Relationship Between Chronic	25
	Illness, Employment and QoL	
Table 3	Percentage of Participants Experiencing Parkinson's	94
	Symptoms	
Table 4	Means, Standard Deviations and Theoretical Range for	95
	Work Related Psychosocial Variables	
Table 5	Correlations Between Demographic, Illness Related,	98
	Psychosocial, Work Related and QoL Variables	
Table 6	Hierarchical Regression Table of Factors Contributing to	100
	QoL of PWP in employment	
Table 7	Hierarchical Regression Table of Factors Contributing to	101
	Depression in PWP in Employment	
Table 8	Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the	103
	Interaction Effect of Job Demands, Job Control and Social	
	Support on QoL	
Table 9	Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the	105
	Interaction Effect of Job Demands, Job Control and	
	Negative Social Support on Depression	
Table 10	Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the	107
	Interaction Effect of Self-Efficacy, Job Demands and Job	
	Control on QoL	
Table 11	Three Stage Hierarchical Regression Testing for the	109
	Interaction effect of Self-Efficacy, Job Demands and Job	
	Control on Depression	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Brain Structures Implicated in Parkinson's	3
Figure 2	Job Strain Model	44
Figure 3	Buffer Effects of the Job Strain Model	45
Figure 4	Perceived Job Demands by Self-Efficacy by Depression	110

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	Outline of Interview for Stage One	142
APPENDIX B:	Letter of Approval to Conduct Research (Stage One) from Swinburne University Human Research Ethics Committee	144
APPENDIX C:	Information and Informed Consent For Stage One	146
APPENDIX D:	Letter to Participants Offering Opportunity to Review Interview Transcript (Stage One)	150
APPENDIX E:	Information and Questionnaire for Quantitative Study (Stage Two)	151
APPENDIX F:	Letter of Approval to Conduct Research (Stage Two) from Swinburne University Human Research Ethics Committee	168
APPENDIX G:	Flyer for Recruiting Respondents to Stage Two	170
APPENDIX H:	Wording for Facebook Advertisement (Stage Two Recruitment)	171